
Sequoia Union Board of Trustees Board Meeting
August 8, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.

A regular meeting of the Board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School will be held at 23958 Avenue 324,

Lemon Cove, CA.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the

Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board meeting, or to otherwise

participate at Board meetings, please contact the school office at (559) 564-2106 for assistance.

Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements

to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or

services.

Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda

will be made available for public inspection in the District office located at 23958 Ave. 324, Lemon Cove,

California during normal business hours and on the website at https://www.sequoiaunion.org/

1. CALL TO ORDER at 6:00 pm

2. FLAG SALUTE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Board Policy #9323 allows each individual speaker three minutes for public comment. The public may

choose to address the board on any non agenda item at this time, or on an agendized item at this time or at

the time of the items discussion. Before making a comment, please gain recognition from the Chair and

direct your comments through the Chair. Due to COVID-19, if you wish to submit a comment virtually you

may do so online at https://bit.ly/SUpubliccomment. Comments must be submitted one hour prior to the

scheduled meeting opening to ensure they will be read. The same requirements relating to the three minute

limit apply to written comments also. Comments submitted after the opening of the meeting, but before

adjournment will be recorded in the minutes.

5. CORRESPONDENCE

6. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

7. DISCUSSION & REPORTS

7.1 New Construction and Modernization Discussion & Report by Consultant, Luke Smith

8. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS

8.1 Approve change order #15R: Connect septic pumps for $2292.00.

8.2 Approve change order #21: Upgrade the fire alarm voice panel for $17655.00.

8.3 Lane Engineering proposal for surveying the grading of the street water issue in front of the

TK/K building.

8.4 Approve Oral E. Micham, Inc. $248,591.30 Application 8

https://www.sequoiaunion.org/
https://bit.ly/SUpubliccomment


8.5 Approve Mangini Payment Request #1 2044 $48,844.57 and $2,570.77

8.6 Approve DGS Division of the State of Architect Invoice #2 $9261.42

9. ACTION ITEMS
9.1 Approve the AIG Grant Application for $7,290
9.2 Inter-district Transfer OUT

10. SUPERINTENDENT

10.1 Field Trips (Action)
Adventure Park - Middle School 6-8
10.2 CSBA Board Policy Updates
10.3 Bond Measure Update
10.4 Independent Study Update
10.5 Enrollment Update
10.6 USDA Farm to School Grant reporting conference- Omaha NE
10.7 Strategic Plan - Powerpoint

11. HUMAN RESOURCES
11.1 Approve the job description of Business Manager

11.2 Approve the job description of Administrative Assistant
11.3 Approve the job description of Office Clerk 1
11.4 Approve the hire Business Manager: Gladys Ramirez

11.5 Approve the hire of Administrative Assistant: Tanya Rader
11.6 Approve posting for Office Clerk/Reception as Bilingual.

12. BUSINESS

12.1 Business Financial Report
12.2 District Budget Report
12.3 Charter Budget Report
12.4 Cafeteria Budget Report
12.5 Vendor
12.6 Payroll - July

13. CONSENT AGENDA: Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 
on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items before the Board vote 
unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests specific items be discussed and/or removed from the 
Consent Agenda. It is understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. Each 
item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing Board shall be deemed to have 
been considered in full and adopted as recommended.

13.1 Approve the Minutes Special Board Meeting June 20, 2024
13.2 Approve the Minutes Special Board Meeting July 18, 2024

14. ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS



14.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future Meetings

15. BOARD CALENDAR
15.1 Reschedule June 19, 2025

16. OPEN FORUM FOR CLOSED SESSION
NOTICE TO PUBLIC: Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda Items: This opportunity is 
provided in accordance with Government Code Section 54954.3 to allow the public to comment 
prior to the Board's consideration of any closed session agenda item.

17. CLOSED SESSION
17.1 Human Resources
17.2 Student Matters

18. OTHER ACTION ITEMS
Consideration of items from closed session

19. ADJOURNMENT



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

5. CORRESPONDENCE – 5.1 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

6. STUDENT/STAFF AKNOWLEGEMENT  



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

7.1 DISCUSSION & REPORTS New Construction and Modernization Discussion & Report by Consultant 
Luke Smith  



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.1 Approve change order #15R: Connect septic pumps for   $2292.00

















H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.2 Approve change order #21: Upgrade the fire alarm voice panel for $17,655.00





























H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.3 Lane Engineering proposal for surveying the grading of the street water issue in front of the TK/K 
building



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.4 Approve Oral E. Micham, Inc. $248,591.30 Application 8





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.5 Approve Mangini Payment Request #1 2044 $48,844.57 and $2,570.77





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

8.6 Approve DGS Division of the State of Architect Invoice #2 $9,261.42





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

9.1 Approve the AIG Grant Application for $7,290



This report is to inform you, the school board, about a grant application that our school has
submitted and now requires your approval. We are seeking a total of $7,290 to enhance our
agricultural education program from the Agriculture Incentive Grant. Below is a detailed
breakdown of the criteria and purposes for which this grant will be used.

1. Checklist Criteria:
○ Number of Credentialed Ag Teachers: We have verified and documented the

number of credentialed agriculture teachers in our school.
○ Professional Development: Our agriculture teacher is required to attend six

professional development events each year. We have provided the necessary
evidence of attendance.

○ Course Sequence: We have submitted a document/evidence of at least one
three-year course sequence in our agriculture program.

○ Future Farmers of America (FFA) Constitution and Bylaws: We have
provided a copy of the current Chapter Constitution and Bylaws with the election
of officers highlighted.

○ FFA Meetings: We have documented minutes for a minimum of six chapter
meetings or utilized the AET meeting manager for this purpose.

○ Agriculture Advisory Committee: Minutes for two Advisory Committee
meetings have been provided. This committee will be officially formed this fall as
we are a new chapter.

2. Number of Teachers: As listed in the Certification Section of the application, the number
of teachers involved in the agriculture program.

3. Number of Students: According to the FFA membership roster for 2023–24, we have
[insert number] students enrolled.

4. Class Size Level A or B: Based on the 2023–24 ACTEIG Report in the AET, we have
documented the number of teachers who met class size level A or B in all courses. All
courses are level B as we have less than 28 students per class.

Purpose of the Grant: The funds from this grant will be used for the following purposes:

● Purchase miscellaneous supplies for our agriculture classes to support hands-on
learning and student projects.

● Ensure Ms. Henson, our agriculture teacher, can attend the six necessary professional
development events to stay current with educational practices and enhance her teaching
skills.

Conclusion: Your approval of this grant application is crucial for us to secure the funding
needed to support and improve our agricultural education program. This investment will
significantly benefit our students by providing them with better resources and learning
opportunities.

Thank you for your consideration and continued support.



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

9.2 Inter-district Transfer OUT





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
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10.1 Field Trips (Action) Adventure Park - Middle School 6-8





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

10.2 CSBA Board Policy Updates 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

10.3 Bond Measure Update 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

10.4 Independent Study Update 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

10.5 Enrollment Update 



SEQUOIA UNION
Small School, BIG HEART

*13 additional students to enroll:

In District -
Applications
Not back yet

TK - 6

Kinder - 2

1st - 1

3rd - 2

6th - 1

8th - 1

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 https://www.sequoiaunion.org/



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.1 Approve the job description of Business Manager  



District Business Manager
Classified Management Salary Schedule; 260 Days Annually

The Sequoia Union Elementary School District is committed to the development of students with
high moral integrity, academic excellence, and self-worth in a safe and supportive environment.
The goal of Sequoia Union School District, made up of educators, parents, and the local
community, is to give our students the skills to become independent, lifelong learners who will
make a positive contribution to society.

About the District:
Sequoia Union Elementary School District is a public school serving students in grades K-8 and
is seeking a dynamic, collaborative, and student centered individual to join our amazing school
community. We are looking for an exceptional person with a deep appreciation for students and
the ability to support the needs of all learners. The new member of our staff must be able to work
collaboratively with other professionals in a team environment.

About the Position:
Under general direction of the Superintendent/Principal, the District Business Manager, plans,
organizes, controls, and directs the District’s Financial Operations; develops information and
recommends policies and procedures for immediate and long-range financial management and
planning; directs the development and implementation of the District’s annual budget; oversees all
budget and payroll for the District and Charter School; oversees Federal and State reporting;
oversees all grants; oversees Human Resources; and works with Federal, State, and County Offices.

Essential Duties and Responsibilities:
● Plan, organize, control, and direct the District’s Financial Operations Division with

administrative responsibility for financial functions of the District.
● Develop information and recommend policies and procedures for immediate and long-

range financial management direct the development and implementation of the District’s
annual budget.

● Direct, coordinate and supervise the operations of Financial Planning and Development;
Budget Development; Financial Planning, Monitoring and Accountability; Office of the
Controller; and Payroll/Benefits.

● Develop and prepare the annual preliminary budget for the Board; analyze and review
budgetary and financial data; control and authorize expenditures in accordance with
established limitations.



● Develop and direct programs of budget analysis and expenditure reporting as required for
internal management of District and by grantors of special categorical funding.

● Review with authority for disapproval, all expenditures and manpower requisitions
for compliance with District’s budget and state and federal rules and regulations.

● Respond to requests from auditors’ representatives, grantor organizations, and
governmental organizations, including official financial reports and claims;
represent the District during audits by public auditors.

● Direct the activities as may be acquired to obtain all financial resources that are
available or that may become available to the District, including funds not
deposited with the County Treasurer.

● Oversee the preparation of the District’s consolidated application and reporting;
provide overall direction to major grant proposals especially for the aspect of
financial controls and reporting.

● Provide technical expertise, information and assistance to the
Superintendent/Principal regarding assigned functions; assist in the formulation
and development of policies, procedures and programs; advise the Superintendent
of unusual trends or problems and recommend appropriate corrective action.

● Plan, organize and implement long and short-term programs and activities
designed to develop assigned programs and services.

● Attends all board meetings, complies board packets, types and posts all board
agendas.

● Oversees Human Resources as pertaining to the District Business Manager scope
and function and performs other duties as assigned that support the overall
objective of the position.

● Arrange for travel & conferences

Qualifications:
● Knowledge and Skills: Considerable knowledge of the principles and procedures of

accounting, auditing and finance with additional expertise in budget preparation,
administration and position control. Comprehensive understanding of District operations,
policies, procedures and goals is essential. Thorough knowledge of District financial
processes and programs is essential. In-depth knowledge of Federal, State and local laws
and regulations applying to District budget and financial operations is essential.

● Abilities: Requires the ability to perform the essential responsibilities and work tasks of
the position. Must be able to prepare complex analyses of systems and write reports
which adequately communicate problems and solutions. It is imperative that the



incumbent be able to organize and prioritize work in order to meet rigid schedules and
financial timelines. Requires the ability to communicate and work with a wide range of
contacts including senior officials, senior administrative staff, community members and
peers. Requires the ability to organize, plan and prioritize in order to handle multiple
projects simultaneously. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable a person
with a disability to perform the essential functions of the position.

● Education and Experience: A combination of training, experience and/or education
equivalent to a bachelor’s degree in business administration, accounting, public
administration or a related field and eight years of progressively responsible fiscal and
business management experience.

● Licenses and Certificates: Requires a valid driver’s license.



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.2 Approve the job description of Administrative Assistant  



Administrative Assistant
Confidential Salary Schedule: 12 month/ 260 days annually

The Sequoia Union Elementary School District is committed to the development of students with
high moral integrity, academic excellence, and self-worth in a safe and supportive environment.
The goal of Sequoia Union School District, made up of educators, parents, and the local
community, is to give our students the skills to become independent, lifelong learners who will
make a positive contribution to society.

About the District:
Sequoia Union Elementary School District is a public school serving students in grades K-8 and
is seeking a dynamic, collaborative, and student centered individual to join our amazing school
community. We are looking for an exceptional person with a deep appreciation for students and
the ability to support the needs of all learners. The new member of our staff must be able to work
collaboratively with other professionals in a team environment.

About the Position:
Under general direction, the Administrative Assistant will coordinate and perform complex
secretarial and administrative support duties, including but not limited to reception, transcription
of documents in established formats, administrative support to projects and programs,
maintenance of student document filing and retrieval systems, private student records, and basic
record keeping. The Administrative Assistant will play a vital role in supporting the Human
Resources department in various administrative tasks related to recruitment, employee benefits,
payroll, and employee records management. This position provides general administrative
support to the District Superintendent/Principal, and Business Manager.

Essential Duties and Responsibilities:
● Plans, schedules, and performs a variety of secretarial and clerical duties in support of the

District or school that integrates academic, student activity, or other assigned
cluster/work teams.

● Receives walk-in guests and telephone inquiries from a variety of individuals including
students, parents, and administrators. Initiates and receives telephone calls, provides
information and resolves matters as appropriate, or routes calls as necessary.

● Process data, prepares and retrieves reports, maintains accurate record of attendance
reports and produces reports in the Districts Student Information System.

● Establishes and maintains filing systems on a variety of subject matters. Compiles
information from various sources to produce or assist with internal and external reports.

● Prepares and expedites requests for inter/intra District transfers
● Prepares and types letters, memoranda, forms, reports, bulletins, handbooks,

questionnaires, and documents with minimum direction.



● Responds to requests for information of a specialized or confidential nature requiring the
use of discretion and judgment in explaining regulations and procedures.

● Process orders, stores and issues office supplies.
● Performs other duties as assigned that support the overall objective of the position.
● Board related activities including building of board packet, board minutes, and other

related duties.
● Data management Reporting: CALPADS, CBEDS, EEOC, CNIPS, & CDRC
● Management of Volunteer Files
● Manage Substitutes and the Substitute database
● Management of school district website
● Manage School wide Activity Calendar
● Homeless & Foster Liaison
● Enrolls students into the District and Charter School
● Creates classes and enrolls students into classes in PowerSchool
● Management of Employee Records:

o Maintain employee records to ensure compliance with record-keeping
requirements.

o Assist on the implementation of electronic HR systems.
o Provide general administrative support to the HR department including

scheduling meetings, preparing documents, and organizing files.
o Assist with HR related projects and initiatives as needed.

● Hiring and Onboarding (Secondary Support):
o Assist in the recruitment process by posting job openings on Edjoin.org, screening

applications, and scheduling interviews.
o Coordinate logistics for job fairs, career events, and recruitment initiatives.
o Communicate with candidates regarding application status and assist with the

onboarding process.
● Payroll Assistance (Secondary Support):

o Collaborate with the payroll department to ensure accurate and timely processing
of employee payroll.

o Maintain payroll records, including timesheets, attendance records, and
deductions.

● Employee Benefits Administration (Secondary Support):
o Support the administration of employee benefits programs, including health

insurance, retirement plans, and wellness initiatives.
o Assist employees with inquiries related to benefits enrollment, eligibility, and

claims.
● Other duties as assigned



Qualifications:
● Knowledge and Skills:

The position requires in-depth knowledge of office practices, procedures and equipment,
including filing systems, receptionist and telephone techniques, and letter and report
writing sufficient to train other staff members. Must be skilled in using and
troubleshooting various standard office machines. Requires well-developed skill using
the English language, grammar, spelling, punctuation, proofreading/editing, to prepare
professional, esthetic correspondence. Requires sufficient human relations skills to
present a positive image of the School, convey technical information to others, and use
patience in dealing with a diverse population.

● Abilities:
Requires the ability to perform all of the duties of the position efficiently and in an open
environment with interruptions and distractions. Must be able to perform clerical and
secretarial work with speed and accuracy. Requires the ability to work cooperatively with
staff, current and prospective students, external organizations, and the public using
patience and courtesy. Requires the ability to maintain confidentiality of private and
sensitive information.

● Physical Abilities:
The position incumbent must be able to function indoors in an office environment
engaged in work of primarily a sedentary nature. Requires ambulatory ability to sit for
extended periods of time, to use microcomputers and peripheral equipment, accomplish
other desktop work, and to move to various campus locations. Requires the ability to use
near vision to read printed materials. Requires auditory ability to carry on conversations
in person and over the phone. Requires the ability to retrieve work materials from
overhead, waist, and ground level files. Requires manual and finger dexterity to write,
use a pointing device and keyboard at an advanced rate, operate microcomputer, and to
operate other standardized office equipment, requiring repetitive motions. Reasonable
accommodations may be made to enable a person with a disability to perform the
essential function of the position.

● Working Conditions:
Work is performed indoors where minimal safety considerations exist.

● Education and Experience:
High school diploma or equivalent, and college-level coursework in a general business
discipline; supplemented by four (4) years progressively responsible experience
providing administrative support in a school setting. Additional higher education may
substitute for some experience.

● Licenses and Certificates:
May require a valid driver’s license.



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.3 Approve the job description of Office Clerk 1  



Office Clerk (6.5 hour) Bilingual Required
Classified Salary Schedule: Classified Range 2, 190 days

The Sequoia Union Elementary School District is committed to the development of students with
high moral integrity, academic excellence, and self-worth in a safe and supportive environment.
The goal of Sequoia Union School District, made up of educators, parents, and the local
community, is to give our students the skills to become independent, lifelong learners who will
make a positive contribution to society. 

About the District: 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District is a public school serving students in grades K-8 and
is seeking a dynamic, collaborative, and student-centered individual to join our amazing
school community. We are looking for an exceptional person with a deep appreciation for
students and the ability to support the needs of all learners. The new member of our staff must be
able to work collaboratively with other professionals in a team environment.  

About the Position: 
Under general direction of the Administrative Assistant, the Office Clerk coordinates and
performs complex secretarial and office support duties, including but not limited to reception,
transcription of documents in established formats, support to projects and programs, maintenance
of document filing and retrieval systems, private student records, and basic record keeping.
Provides support to District Superintendent/Principal, Business Manager, and the Administrative
Assistant. 

Essential Duties and Responsibilities: 
● Direct support to the Administrative Assistant maintaining accurate data, state mandated

reports in the Districts Student Information System
● Assists in planning, scheduling, and performing a variety of secretarial and clerical work

in support of the District or school that integrates academic, student activity, or other
assigned cluster/work teams. 

● Receives walk-in guests and telephone inquiries from a variety of individuals including
students, parents, and administrators. Initiates and receives telephone calls, provides
information and resolves matters as appropriate, or routes calls as necessary. 

● Assists in maintaining filing systems on a variety of subject matters. Compiles
information from various sources to produce or assist with internal and external reports. 

● Accesses and enters information to student and administrative databases (PowerSchool,
CUM folders).  

● Assists in the preparation, assembling, maintaining reports and accurate record keeping
● Maintains and assists with expediting CUM requests from other Districts
● Prepares enrollment packets and assists with Student Handbook preparation



● Collects payments for both Lunch/Student Body and accurately records payments in the
Student Information System, provides hand written receipts to parent/guardian

● Independent study program enrollment
● Prepares, Submits and Monitors District and School Attendance
● Awards for students
● Create/Manage Powerschool report cards
● Other duties as assigned

Qualifications: 
● Bilingual Required: Spanish is an essential function of the job. Spanish-speaking

applicants will only be considered for the role.
● Knowledge and Skills: The position requires in-depth knowledge of office practices,

procedures, and equipment, including filing systems, receptionist and telephone
techniques, and letter and report writing sufficient to train other staff members. Must be
skilled in using and troubleshooting various standard office machines. Requires
well-developed skill using the English language, grammar, and spelling, punctuation,
proofreading/editing, to prepare professional, esthetic correspondence. Requires
sufficient human relations skills to present a positive image of the School, convey
technical information to others, and use patience in dealing with a diverse population. 

● Abilities: Requires the ability to perform all the duties of the position efficiently and in
an open environment with interruptions and distractions. Must be able to perform clerical
and secretarial work with speed and accuracy. Requires the ability to work cooperatively
with staff, current and prospective students, external organizations, and the public using
patience and courtesy. Requires the ability to maintain confidentiality of private and
sensitive information. 

● Physical Abilities: The position incumbent must be able to function indoors in an office
environment engaged in work of primarily a sedentary nature. Requires ambulatory
ability to sit for extended periods of time, to use microcomputers and peripheral
equipment, accomplish other desktop work, and to move to various campus locations.
Requires the ability to use near vision to read printed materials. Requires auditory ability
to carry on conversations in person and over the phone. Requires the ability to retrieve
work materials from overhead, waist, and ground level files. Requires manual and finger
dexterity to write, use a pointing device and keyboard at an advanced rate, operate
microcomputer, and to operate other standardized office equipment, requiring repetitive
motions. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable a person with a disability
to perform the essential function of the position. 

● Working Conditions: Work is performed indoors where minimal safety considerations
exist. 

● Education and Experience: High school diploma or equivalent, and general business
office familiarity.  

● Licenses and Certificates: May require a valid driver's license.



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.4 Approve the hire Business Manager: Gladys Ramirez  



Classified 2024/2025 Contract Hired 4/20/2020 232 Work Days
SS# 15 Holidays
Name

xxx-xx-
Gladys Ramirez 15 Vacation

Start Date 8/1/2024 262

Position District Business Manager
Range Classified Management
Step 10

Contract Type (# of Mo) 12
# of Days Annual 262
# of Hours Per Day 8

Hourly Rate ($ 38.41)          
Daily Rate ($ 307.26)        

 12 Equal Payment of ($ 6,708.42)     
Longevity (Mo)
Longevity (Yr) ($ - )

Annual Rate ($ 80,501.06)   

Work Hour Per Day Hourly Rate Daily Rate Days Worked
8 ($ 38.41) ($ 307.26) 232

 Employee's Signature Date

Superintendent's Signature Date



Sequoia Union Elmentar School District Classified Managment Business Manager Salary Schedule  2019/2020 , 2020/2021 ,2021/2022

Step 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024-2025 Insurance  Benefits: Medical, Dental, Vision
1 $44,239.00) ($ 45,256.50) ($ 46,387.91) ($ 49,472.71) ($ 52,292.65)  ($ 52,292.65)  
2 $46,009.00) ($ 47,067.21) ($ 48,243.89) ($ 51,452.11) ($ 54,384.88)  ($ 54,384.88)  Amended: 1/14/2021 2.3%
3 $47,847.00) ($ 48,947.48) ($ 50,171.17) ($ 53,507.55) ($ 56,557.48)  ($ 56,557.48)  7/1/2016 5.1%
4 $49,763.00) ($ 50,907.55) ($ 52,180.24) ($ 55,650.22) ($ 58,822.29)  ($ 58,822.29)  7/1/2015 2.5%
5 $51,753.00) ($ 52,943.32) ($ 54,266.90) ($ 57,875.65) ($ 61,174.56)  ($ 61,174.56)  3/12/2015 2.5%
6 $53,823.00) ($ 55,060.93) ($ 56,437.45) ($ 60,190.54) ($ 63,621.40)  ($ 63,621.40)  3/17/2014 5.0%
7 $55,975.00) ($ 57,262.43) ($ 58,693.99) ($ 62,597.14) ($ 66,165.17)  ($ 66,165.17)  Adopted: 3/13/2018
8 $58,215.00) ($ 59,553.95) ($ 61,042.79) ($ 65,102.14) ($ 68,812.96)  ($ 68,812.96)  
9 $60,544.00) ($ 61,936.51) ($ 63,484.92) ($ 67,706.67) ($ 71,565.95)  ($ 71,565.95)  

10 $62,966.00) ($ 64,414.22) ($ 66,024.57) ($ 70,415.21) ($ 74,428.87)  ($ 74,428.87)  COLA
11 $65,485.00) ($ 66,991.16) ($ 68,665.93) ($ 73,232.22) ($ 77,406.45)  ($ 77,406.45)  2020/2021 2.3%
12 $68,103.00) ($ 69,669.37) ($ 71,411.10) ($ 76,159.94) ($ 80,501.06)  ($ 80,501.06)  2022/2023 6.65%
13 $70,827.00) ($ 72,456.02) ($ 74,267.42) ($ 79,206.21) ($ 83,720.96)  ($ 83,720.96)  2023/2024 5.7%
14 $73,659.00) ($ 75,353.16) ($ 77,236.99) ($ 82,373.25) ($ 87,068.52)  ($ 87,068.52)  2024/2025 0% TBD
15 $76,605.00) ($ 78,366.92) ($ 80,326.09) ($ 85,667.77) ($ 90,550.84)  ($ 90,550.84)  
16 $79,670.00) ($ 81,502.41) ($ 83,539.97) ($ 89,095.38) ($ 94,173.81)  ($ 94,173.81)  
17 $82,857.00) ($ 84,762.71) ($ 86,881.78) ($ 92,659.42) ($ 97,941.00)  ($ 97,941.00)  
18 $86,171.00) ($ 88,152.93) ($ 90,356.76) ($ 96,365.48) ($ 101,858.31) ($ 101,858.31)



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.5 Approve the hire of Administrative Assistant: Tanya Rader  



Classified 2024/2025 Contract 232 Work Days  Minimum Work Days
SS# 15 Holidays Holidays
Name

xxx-xx-  
Tanya Rader 15 Vacation Vacation

Hire Date 1/7/2021 262
Position Administrative Assistant
Range Confidential Management Years of Service 3
Step 17

Contract Type (# of Mo) 12 Contract Type (# of Mo)
# of Days Annual 262 # of Days Annual

# of Hours Per Day 8 # of Hours Per Day
Hourly Rate ($ 31.08)              Hourly Rate ($ - )

Daily Rate ($ 248.64)            Daily Rate ($ - )
12  Equal Payment of ($ 5,428.64)          11 Equal Payment of ($ - )

Longevity (Mo) Longevity (Mo) ($ - )
Longevity (Yr) ($ - ) Longevity (Yr) ($ - )

Annual Rate ($ 65,143.68)       Annual Rate ($ - )

 Annual Rate ($65,143.68) 12 equal Payments ($ 5,428.64)
Work Hour Per Day Hourly Rate Daily Rate Days Worked

8 ($ 31.08) ($ 248.64) 232
Work Hour Per Day Hourly Rate Daily Rate Minimum Days Worked

($ - ) ($ - )

 Employee's Signature Date

Superintendent's Signature Date





H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

11.6 Approve posting for Office Clerk/Reception as Bilingual  



Office Clerk (6.5 hour) Bilingual Required
Classified Salary Schedule: Classified Range 2, 190 days

The Sequoia Union Elementary School District is committed to the development of students with
high moral integrity, academic excellence, and self-worth in a safe and supportive environment.
The goal of Sequoia Union School District, made up of educators, parents, and the local
community, is to give our students the skills to become independent, lifelong learners who will
make a positive contribution to society. 

About the District: 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District is a public school serving students in grades K-8 and
is seeking a dynamic, collaborative, and student-centered individual to join our amazing
school community. We are looking for an exceptional person with a deep appreciation for
students and the ability to support the needs of all learners. The new member of our staff must be
able to work collaboratively with other professionals in a team environment.  

About the Position: 
Under general direction of the Administrative Assistant, the Office Clerk coordinates and
performs complex secretarial and office support duties, including but not limited to reception,
transcription of documents in established formats, support to projects and programs, maintenance
of document filing and retrieval systems, private student records, and basic record keeping.
Provides support to District Superintendent/Principal, Business Manager, and the Administrative
Assistant. 

Essential Duties and Responsibilities: 
● Direct support to the Administrative Assistant maintaining accurate data, state mandated

reports in the Districts Student Information System
● Assists in planning, scheduling, and performing a variety of secretarial and clerical work

in support of the District or school that integrates academic, student activity, or other
assigned cluster/work teams. 

● Receives walk-in guests and telephone inquiries from a variety of individuals including
students, parents, and administrators. Initiates and receives telephone calls, provides
information and resolves matters as appropriate, or routes calls as necessary. 

● Assists in maintaining filing systems on a variety of subject matters. Compiles
information from various sources to produce or assist with internal and external reports. 

● Accesses and enters information to student and administrative databases (PowerSchool,
CUM folders).  

● Assists in the preparation, assembling, maintaining reports and accurate record keeping
● Maintains and assists with expediting CUM requests from other Districts
● Prepares enrollment packets and assists with Student Handbook preparation



● Collects payments for both Lunch/Student Body and accurately records payments in the
Student Information System, provides hand written receipts to parent/guardian

● Independent study program enrollment
● Prepares, Submits and Monitors District and School Attendance
● Awards for students
● Create/Manage Powerschool report cards
● Other duties as assigned

Qualifications: 
● Bilingual Required: Spanish is an essential function of the job. Spanish-speaking

applicants will only be considered for the role.
● Knowledge and Skills: The position requires in-depth knowledge of office practices,

procedures, and equipment, including filing systems, receptionist and telephone
techniques, and letter and report writing sufficient to train other staff members. Must be
skilled in using and troubleshooting various standard office machines. Requires
well-developed skill using the English language, grammar, and spelling, punctuation,
proofreading/editing, to prepare professional, esthetic correspondence. Requires
sufficient human relations skills to present a positive image of the School, convey
technical information to others, and use patience in dealing with a diverse population. 

● Abilities: Requires the ability to perform all the duties of the position efficiently and in
an open environment with interruptions and distractions. Must be able to perform clerical
and secretarial work with speed and accuracy. Requires the ability to work cooperatively
with staff, current and prospective students, external organizations, and the public using
patience and courtesy. Requires the ability to maintain confidentiality of private and
sensitive information. 

● Physical Abilities: The position incumbent must be able to function indoors in an office
environment engaged in work of primarily a sedentary nature. Requires ambulatory
ability to sit for extended periods of time, to use microcomputers and peripheral
equipment, accomplish other desktop work, and to move to various campus locations.
Requires the ability to use near vision to read printed materials. Requires auditory ability
to carry on conversations in person and over the phone. Requires the ability to retrieve
work materials from overhead, waist, and ground level files. Requires manual and finger
dexterity to write, use a pointing device and keyboard at an advanced rate, operate
microcomputer, and to operate other standardized office equipment, requiring repetitive
motions. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable a person with a disability
to perform the essential function of the position. 

● Working Conditions: Work is performed indoors where minimal safety considerations
exist. 

● Education and Experience: High school diploma or equivalent, and general business
office familiarity.  

● Licenses and Certificates: May require a valid driver's license.



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

12.1 Business Financial Report  



Business Report
DISTRICT BUSINESS MANAGER

AUGUST 8, 2024



Agenda
o Enrollment

o Attendance

o Budget Reports

o Vendor Payments

o Payroll

o Bank Account Balances

o Questions



Enrollment Summary by Grade
As of 08/01/2024

Grade Carry 
FWD

Gain Loss Enrollment 
End Period

TK-K 55

1 39

2 44

3 34

4 44

5 46

6 37

7 47

8 44

TOTAL 390



Budget Reports
o FUND 01 DISTRICT BUDGET
o FUND 09 CHARTER BUDGET
o FUND 130 CAFETERIA BUDGET
o FUND 251 DEVELOPER FEES



District Fund 
010 $712,235.57

$898,901.73

$5,308.17 $26,341.88

$706,927.40

$865,804.12

$0.00
$100,000.00
$200,000.00
$300,000.00
$400,000.00
$500,000.00
$600,000.00
$700,000.00
$800,000.00
$900,000.00

$1,000,000.00

Income Expenses

As of July 31, 2024

Budget YTD Balance



Charter Fund 
090

$4,584,452.43 $4,691,224.42

$0.00 $179,257.75

$4,584,452.43 $4,457,306.89

$0.00
$500,000.00

$1,000,000.00
$1,500,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$4,500,000.00
$5,000,000.00

Income Expenses

As of July 31, 2024

Budget YTD Balance



Cafeteria Fund 
130

$256,500.00
$240,156.00

$0.00 $10,536.29

$256,500.00
$229,619.71

$0.00

$50,000.00

$100,000.00

$150,000.00

$200,000.00

$250,000.00

$300,000.00

Income Expenses

As of May 31, 2024

Budget YTD Balance



July Payroll

$13,666.67 

$41,218.38 

$281.00 $- $418.19 

$55,584.24 

 $-

 $10,000.00

 $20,000.00

 $30,000.00

 $40,000.00

 $50,000.00

 $60,000.00

Certificated Classified Long Term Pay RET Special Grad/Doct Pay Total Payroll

Payroll Expense by Category

Total Expense



July Vendor Payments

Date Amount

07/11/2024 $117,244.53

07/18/2024 $67,557.31

07/25/2024 $21,648.38

Total $184,801.84



Vendor Payments by Month

$186,745.48 

$206,655.93 

$120,867.37 

$142,309.70 

$117,508.21 

$148,007.15 $222,177.24 $148,289.86 

$135,862.29 

$572,881.48 

$437,802.54 

 $-

 $100,000.00

 $200,000.00

 $300,000.00

 $400,000.00

 $500,000.00

 $600,000.00

 $700,000.00

As of July 31, 2024

Monthly Total



Bank Reconciliation Balances

Revolving Account
$2,077.95

Student Body Account
$12,441.17



Questions



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

12.2 District Budget Report



BUDGET REPORT 7/31/2024BDG113 Page 1 of 1642 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid - Current Year

 354,143.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80110-0-0000   354,143.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  354,143.00  0.00  100.0080110  354,143.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Education Protection Account

 144,605.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-00000-00000-80120-0-0000   144,605.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  144,605.00  0.00  100.0080120  144,605.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Secured Rolls Tax

 691,758.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80410-0-0000   691,758.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  691,758.00  0.00  100.0080410  691,758.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

(609,677.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000  (609,677.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (609,677.00) 0.00  100.0080960 (609,677.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

 5,373.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   5,373.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,276.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,276.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 117.00  0.00  100.00010-41260-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   117.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,225.97  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   3,225.97  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,091.97  0.00  100.0082900  11,091.97  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 1,581.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   1,581.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,581.00  0.00  100.0085500  1,581.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 7,321.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   7,321.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,978.00  0.00  100.00010-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   2,978.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  10,299.00  0.00  100.0085600  10,299.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

 5,199.59  0.00  100.00010-67700-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   5,199.59  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(3,995.98) 0.00  0.00010-90401-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  3,995.98  3,995.98  0.00 

TOTAL:  24,438.62  14.05  85.9585900  28,434.60  3,995.98  3,995.98  0.00 

Interest

1



BUDGET REPORT 7/31/2024BDG113 Page 2 of 1642 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 50,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   50,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  50,000.00  0.00  100.0086600  50,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 28,687.81  4.40  95.63010-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   30,000.00  1,312.19  1,312.19  0.00 

TOTAL:  28,687.81  4.37  95.6386990  30,000.00  1,312.19  1,312.19  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(180,278.57) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (180,278.57)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 90,880.57  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   90,880.57  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 22,398.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   22,398.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 67,000.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   67,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  706,927.40  0.75  99.25 712,235.57  5,308.17  5,308.17  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  99.25 706,927.40  0.00  0.75 5,308.17  5,308.17  712,235.57 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 96,459.67  0.00  99.96010-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   96,495.00  35.33  35.33  0.00 

 1,667.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   1,667.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,791.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   5,791.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 164.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   164.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 109,625.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   109,625.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,704.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   1,704.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,500.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   7,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  222,910.67  0.02  99.9811000  222,946.00  35.33  35.33  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 5,417.50  1.50  98.50010-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   5,500.00  82.50  82.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,417.50  1.50  98.5011002  5,500.00  82.50  82.50  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 495.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0203   495.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2



BUDGET REPORT 7/31/2024BDG113 Page 3 of 1642 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 242.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   242.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 660.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   660.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,057.00  0.00  100.0011003  2,057.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 47,730.67  3.10  96.95010-00000-0-00000-71500-13000-0-0000   49,234.00  1,503.33  1,503.33  0.00 

 12,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   12,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,800.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0107   4,800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  64,630.67  2.27  97.7313000  66,134.00  1,503.33  1,503.33  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  295,015.84  0.55  99.45 296,637.00  1,621.16  1,621.16  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 5,579.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   5,579.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(29.32) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   0.00  29.32  29.32  0.00 

 3,945.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   3,945.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 117.00  0.00  100.00010-41260-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   117.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,611.68  0.30  99.7021000  9,641.00  29.32  29.32  0.00 

Substitute Instructional Aides

 510.43  7.20  92.81010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0000   550.00  39.57  39.57  0.00 

(41.67) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0110   0.00  41.67  41.67  0.00 

TOTAL:  468.76  14.77  85.2321002  550.00  81.24  81.24  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0000   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,447.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0102   2,447.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(8.68) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0110   0.00  8.68  8.68  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 660.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   660.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,428.32  0.25  99.7521003  3,437.00  8.68  8.68  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 9,535.69  8.40  91.56010-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   10,415.00  879.31  879.31  0.00 

 5,524.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   5,524.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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BUDGET REPORT 7/31/2024BDG113 Page 4 of 1642 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 4,900.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   4,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  19,959.69  4.22  95.7822000  20,839.00  879.31  879.31  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 660.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-22003-0-0000   660.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0308   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 715.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   715.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,485.00  0.00  100.0022003  1,485.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 9,095.44  15.60  84.42010-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   10,774.00  1,678.56  1,678.56  0.00 

 4,767.41  8.10  91.89010-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   5,188.00  420.59  420.59  0.00 

 28,712.02  8.70  91.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-23000-0-0000   31,438.00  2,725.98  2,725.98  0.00 

TOTAL:  42,574.87  10.18  89.8223000  47,400.00  4,825.13  4,825.13  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

 9,215.98  8.40  91.65010-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   10,056.00  840.02  840.02  0.00 

 3,272.56  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   3,570.00  297.44  297.44  0.00 

(382.42) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   0.00  382.42  382.42  0.00 

 4,590.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   4,590.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  16,696.12  8.34  91.6624000  18,216.00  1,519.88  1,519.88  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,350.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0307   4,350.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,350.00  0.00  100.0029000  8,350.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  102,574.44  6.68  93.32 109,918.00  7,343.56  7,343.56  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,116.86  3.10  96.95010-00000-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   9,404.00  287.14  287.14  0.00 

 19,469.39  0.10  99.94010-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   19,482.00  12.61  12.61  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 764.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0202   764.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,312.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   2,312.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 319.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   319.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,106.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   1,106.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 137.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   137.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 95.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0203   95.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 46.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   46.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 127.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   127.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 21.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0204   21.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,939.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   20,939.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 326.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   326.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 917.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0107   917.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,433.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   1,433.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  80,363.26  0.37  99.6331010  80,663.01  299.75  299.75  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 2,492.77  8.40  91.65010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   2,720.00  227.23  227.23  0.00 

 3,566.03  8.10  91.91010-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   3,880.00  313.97  313.97  0.00 

(103.44) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   0.00  103.44  103.44  0.00 

 2,717.15  8.00  91.95010-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   2,955.00  237.85  237.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,177.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0307   1,177.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,524.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   1,524.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,242.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   1,242.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,688.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   1,688.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 662.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0102   662.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2.98) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   0.00  2.98  2.98  0.00 

 2,808.23  3.90  96.11010-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   2,922.00  113.77  113.77  0.00 

 30.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0000   30.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 179.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   179.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 30.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0204   30.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,068.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   1,068.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,766.62  8.70  91.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000   8,504.00  737.38  737.38  0.00 

TOTAL:  26,844.38  6.08  93.9232020  28,581.00  1,736.62  1,736.62  0.00 
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OASDI, Certificated Positions

(1.02) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  1.02  1.02  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 248.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33012-0-0202   248.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  246.98  0.41  99.5933012  248.00  1.02  1.02  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 692.20  3.10  96.95010-00000-0-00000-71500-33013-0-0000   714.00  21.80  21.80  0.00 

 1,477.28  0.10  99.88010-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   1,479.00  1.72  1.72  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 58.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0202   58.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 176.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   176.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 25.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   25.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 84.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   84.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   11.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0203   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,590.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   1,590.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 25.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   25.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 70.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0107   70.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 109.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   109.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,341.48  0.54  99.4633013  4,365.00  23.52  23.52  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 571.92  8.30  91.65010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   624.00  52.08  52.08  0.00 

 767.49  13.80  86.23010-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   890.00  122.51  122.51  0.00 

(23.70) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   0.00  23.70  23.70  0.00 

 632.48  7.90  92.06010-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   687.00  54.52  54.52  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 270.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0307   270.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 350.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   350.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 285.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   285.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 384.55  0.60  99.37010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   387.00  2.45  2.45  0.00 
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 152.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0102   152.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4.95) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   0.00  4.95  4.95  0.00 

 643.92  3.90  96.11010-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   670.00  26.08  26.08  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 41.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   41.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0204   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 245.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   245.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,780.99  8.70  91.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000   1,950.00  169.01  169.01  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,109.70  6.94  93.0633022  6,565.00  455.30  455.30  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 133.82  8.30  91.66010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   146.00  12.18  12.18  0.00 

 179.35  13.80  86.23010-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   208.00  28.65  28.65  0.00 

(5.55) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   0.00  5.55  5.55  0.00 

 148.25  7.90  92.08010-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   161.00  12.75  12.75  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 64.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0307   64.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 82.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   82.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 67.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   67.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 90.43  0.60  99.37010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   91.00  0.57  0.57  0.00 

 36.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0102   36.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1.15) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   0.00  1.15  1.15  0.00 

 149.90  3.90  96.09010-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   156.00  6.10  6.10  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 58.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   58.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 416.47  8.70  91.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000   456.00  39.53  39.53  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,432.52  6.92  93.0833023  1,539.00  106.48  106.48  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,400.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-34010-0-0000   5,400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   18,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,980.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   1,980.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 360.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   360.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,530.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   1,530.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,000.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   18,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 450.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-34010-0-0107   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,620.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   1,620.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  47,340.00  0.00  100.0034010  47,340.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 2,722.50  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   2,970.00  247.50  247.50  0.00 

 2,722.50  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   2,970.00  247.50  247.50  0.00 

(495.00) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   0.00  495.00  495.00  0.00 

 3,290.90  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   3,590.00  299.10  299.10  0.00 

 1,980.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0307   1,980.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,585.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0308   1,585.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,980.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   1,980.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,478.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000   1,478.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,594.67  5.70  94.30010-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   1,691.00  96.33  96.33  0.00 

 6,575.68  8.70  91.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000   7,200.00  624.32  624.32  0.00 

TOTAL:  23,434.25  7.90  92.1034020  25,444.00  2,009.75  2,009.75  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 24.25  3.00  97.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-35010-0-0000   25.00  0.75  0.75  0.00 

 50.94  0.10  99.88010-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   51.00  0.06  0.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0202   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 55.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   55.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0107   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL:  156.19  0.52  99.4835010  157.00  0.81  0.81  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 5.58  7.00  93.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.42  0.42  0.00 

 7.01  12.40  87.63010-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   8.00  0.99  0.99  0.00 

(0.19) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   0.00  0.19  0.19  0.00 

 5.55  7.50  92.50010-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.45  0.45  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0307   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.98  0.50  99.50010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   4.00  0.02  0.02  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0102   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.03) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   0.00  0.03  0.03  0.00 

 5.79  3.50  96.50010-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.21  0.21  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14.64  8.50  91.50010-81500-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000   16.00  1.36  1.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  58.33  5.92  94.0835020  62.00  3.67  3.67  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 667.08  2.20  97.81010-00000-0-00000-71500-36010-0-0000   682.00  14.92  14.92  0.00 

 1,411.84  0.10  99.92010-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   1,413.00  1.16  1.16  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 56.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0202   56.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 168.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   168.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 24.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   24.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 81.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   81.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0203   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,215.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   1,215.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 24.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   24.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 67.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0107   67.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 104.00  0.00  100.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   104.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,846.92  0.42  99.5836010  3,863.00  16.08  16.08  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 131.67  6.00  94.05010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   140.00  8.33  8.33  0.00 

 179.39  9.90  90.15010-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   199.00  19.61  19.61  0.00 

(3.79) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   0.00  3.79  3.79  0.00 

 145.28  5.70  94.34010-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   154.00  8.72  8.72  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 61.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0307   61.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 78.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   78.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 64.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   64.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 86.61  0.40  99.55010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   87.00  0.39  0.39  0.00 

 34.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0102   34.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.79) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   0.00  0.79  0.79  0.00 

 145.83  2.80  97.22010-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   150.00  4.17  4.17  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 55.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   55.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 408.95  6.20  93.80010-81500-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000   436.00  27.05  27.05  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,399.15  4.95  95.0536020  1,472.00  72.85  72.85  0.00 

Other Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-39010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0039010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  195,573.16  2.36  97.64 200,299.01  4,725.85  4,725.85  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

(910.61) 0.00  0.00010-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0301   1,700.00  0.00  0.00  2,610.61 

TOTAL: (910.61) 0.00  0.0041000  1,700.00  0.00  0.00  2,610.61 

Materials and Supplies

 473.87  5.20  94.77010-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   500.00  26.13  26.13  0.00 

 1,230.34  1.60  98.43010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   1,250.00  19.66  19.66  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 338.94  34.20  65.81010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000   515.00  176.06  176.06  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,518.54  9.60  90.37010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   5,000.00  481.46  481.46  0.00 

 3,054.04  6.00  92.55010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,300.00  197.46  197.46  48.50 

 6.34  95.40  4.61010-00000-0-11100-24200-43000-0-0000   137.50  131.16  131.16  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0406   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 31.01  98.10  1.94010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   1,600.00  1,568.99  1,568.99  0.00 

 418.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   418.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0405   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(46.94) 92.70  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   55.00  50.97  50.97  50.97 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 395.68  11.10  88.88010-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   445.17  49.49  49.49  0.00 

 990.57  0.90  99.06010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  9.43  9.43  0.00 

 3,995.98  0.00  100.00010-90401-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,995.98  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  18,666.37  12.62  86.9143000  21,476.65  2,710.81  2,710.81  99.47 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 400.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 92.83  0.00  37.13010-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   250.00  0.00  0.00  157.17 

 137.50  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   137.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(425.12) 88.60  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   550.00  487.56  487.56  487.56 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,815.21  9.85  77.1144000  4,947.50  487.56  487.56  644.73 

TOTAL: 40000  21,570.97  11.37  76.70 28,124.15  3,198.37  3,198.37  3,354.81 

Travel and Conferences

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 330.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0402   330.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,504.80  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0403   1,504.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0404   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0407   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0106   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 4,400.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205   4,400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,276.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   1,276.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,260.80  0.00  100.0052000  11,260.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Dues and Memberships

 144.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71100-53000-0-0000   144.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 177.65  67.70  32.30010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   550.00  372.35  372.35  0.00 

TOTAL:  321.65  53.65  46.3553000  694.00  372.35  372.35  0.00 

Other Insurance

(239.44) 106.70  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   3,600.00  3,839.44  3,839.44  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  760.56  83.47  16.5354500  4,600.00  3,839.44  3,839.44  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 2,415.35  3.40  96.61010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   2,500.00  84.65  84.65  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,415.35  3.39  96.6155000  2,500.00  84.65  84.65  0.00 

Electricity

 11,358.15  12.60  87.37010-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   13,000.00  1,641.85  1,641.85  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,358.15  12.63  87.3755002  13,000.00  1,641.85  1,641.85  0.00 

Water/Sewer

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,000.00  0.00  100.0055003  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Garbage

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,000.00  0.00  100.0055006  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Propane

 2,500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,500.00  0.00  100.0055007  2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 300.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 958.58  4.10  95.86010-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   1,000.00  41.42  41.42  0.00 

 3,431.25  2.00  98.04010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   3,500.00  68.75  68.75  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,000.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   5,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 495.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   495.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,000.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  21,184.83  0.52  99.4856000  21,295.00  110.17  110.17  0.00 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 26.29  52.20  47.80010-00000-0-00000-21000-58000-0-0000   55.00  28.71  28.71  0.00 

 1,590.50  36.40  63.62010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  909.50  909.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0301   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   3,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 800.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71100-58000-0-0000   800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,757.66  2.40  97.58010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  242.34  242.34  0.00 

 16,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000   16,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 348.01  30.40  69.60010-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   500.00  151.99  151.99  0.00 

 2,500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,429.17  0.00  68.58010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,570.83 

(74.11) 107.60  0.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0410   980.00  1,054.11  1,054.11  0.00 

 2,560.80  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0310   2,560.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,060.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31300-58000-0-0309   5,060.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 430.98  0.00  65.30010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0306   660.00  0.00  0.00  229.02 

 7.66  98.40  1.63010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0408   469.66  462.00  462.00  0.00 

 148.31  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0409   148.31  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37.33  0.00  5.85010-07200-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0305   638.00  0.00  0.00  600.67 

(10.40) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0104   990.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.40 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,766.25  4.70  95.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  233.75  233.75  0.00 

TOTAL:  53,578.45  5.13  89.2158000  60,061.77  3,082.40  3,082.40  3,400.92 

Pension Penalties & Interest

 844.73  6.10  93.86010-00000-0-00000-71000-58009-0-0000   900.00  55.27  55.27  0.00 

TOTAL:  844.73  6.14  93.8658009  900.00  55.27  55.27  0.00 

Communications

 2,375.71  5.00  95.03010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   2,500.00  124.29  124.29  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,375.71  4.97  95.0359000  2,500.00  124.29  124.29  0.00 

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

(3,750.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000  (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: (3,750.00) 0.00  100.0059001 (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 1,250.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   1,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,250.00  0.00  100.0059003  1,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Postage

 857.48  14.30  85.75010-00000-0-00000-72000-59004-0-0000   1,000.00  142.52  142.52  0.00 

TOTAL:  857.48  14.25  85.7559004  1,000.00  142.52  142.52  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  106,957.71  7.89  89.27 119,811.57  9,452.94  9,452.94  3,400.92 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficits Payments to COE

 24,688.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-92000-71420-0-0000   24,688.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  24,688.00  0.00  100.0071420  24,688.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073500  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 536.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   536.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  536.00  0.00  100.0074380  536.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

 2,888.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   2,888.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,888.00  0.00  100.0074390  2,888.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out

 76,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   76,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 40,000.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  116,000.00  0.00  100.0076190  116,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

14



BUDGET REPORT 7/31/2024BDG113 Page 15 of 1642 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 70000  144,112.00  0.00  100.00 144,112.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  26,341.88  26,341.88  6,755.73  865,804.12  2.93  96.32 898,901.73 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:35:18PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  754,789.73 

 754,789.73 

 26,341.88 

 26,341.88 

 26,341.88 

 26,341.88  6,755.73 

 6,755.73 

 721,692.12 

 721,692.12 
TOTAL: INCOME  712,235.57  5,308.17  5,308.17  0.00  706,927.40 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  898,901.73  26,341.88  26,341.88  6,755.73  865,804.12 

 0.75

 3.49

 3.49

 2.93

 99.25

 95.61

 95.61

 96.32

SUMMARY FOR 010 - GENERAL FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid  Charters - Current Year

 3,103,261.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80111-0-0000   3,103,261.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,103,261.00  0.00  100.0080111  3,103,261.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Education Protection Account - Charter Schools

 64,296.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-00000-00000-80121-0-0000   64,296.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  64,296.00  0.00  100.0080121  64,296.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

 609,677.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000   609,677.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  609,677.00  0.00  100.0080960  609,677.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

 138,313.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   138,313.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,324.00  0.00  100.00090-40350-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   10,324.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 944.00  0.00  100.00090-41260-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   944.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26,101.03  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   26,101.03  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  184,582.03  0.00  100.0082900  184,582.03  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 6,449.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   6,449.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,449.00  0.00  100.0085500  6,449.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 56,902.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   56,902.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23,147.00  0.00  100.00090-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   23,147.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  80,049.00  0.00  100.0085600  80,049.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

 218,401.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   218,401.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 42,069.41  0.00  100.00090-67700-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   42,069.41  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 135,667.99  0.00  100.00090-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   135,667.99  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  396,138.40  0.00  100.0085900  396,138.40  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Interest

 20,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,000.00  0.00  100.0086600  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,000.00  0.00  100.0086990  4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In

 76,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   76,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 40,000.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  116,000.00  0.00  100.0089190  116,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(880,182.92) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (880,182.92)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 698,552.92  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   698,552.92  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 181,630.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   181,630.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  4,584,452.43  0.00  100.00 4,584,452.43  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  100.00 4,584,452.43  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  4,584,452.43 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 1,262,046.07  0.00  99.98090-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   1,262,333.20  287.13  287.13  0.00 

 3,333.36  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   3,333.36  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 45,302.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   45,302.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,327.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   1,327.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 46,967.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   46,967.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,600.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0207   3,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,328.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   15,328.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 70,833.82  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   70,833.82  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,448,737.25  0.02  99.9811000  1,449,024.38  287.13  287.13  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 43,832.50  1.50  98.50090-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   44,500.00  667.50  667.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  43,832.50  1.50  98.5011002  44,500.00  667.50  667.50  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 2,225.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000   2,225.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,005.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0203   4,005.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,958.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   1,958.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,340.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   5,340.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0204   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,750.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-11003-0-0207   18,750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  33,168.00  0.00  100.0011003  33,168.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 102,716.66  10.60  89.41090-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000   114,880.00  12,163.34  12,163.34  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 97,900.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   97,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0207   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,000.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-13000-0-0207   5,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19,200.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0107   19,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  224,816.66  5.13  94.8713000  236,980.00  12,163.34  12,163.34  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  1,750,554.41  0.74  99.26 1,763,672.38  13,117.97  13,117.97  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 44,781.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   44,781.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(238.95) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   0.00  238.95  238.95  0.00 

 59,663.60  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0207   59,663.60  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,521.30  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-21000-0-0207   1,521.30  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 101,598.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   101,598.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 944.00  0.00  100.00090-41260-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   944.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  208,268.95  0.11  99.8921000  208,507.90  238.95  238.95  0.00 

Substitute Instructional Aides

 4,130.33  7.20  92.82090-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0000   4,450.00  319.67  319.67  0.00 

(336.35) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0110   0.00  336.35  336.35  0.00 

 2,500.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0207   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,293.98  9.44  90.5621002  6,950.00  656.02  656.02  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0000   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19,799.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0102   19,799.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(70.67) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0110   0.00  70.67  70.67  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,340.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   5,340.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0204   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0207   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  31,738.33  0.22  99.7821003  31,809.00  70.67  70.67  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 77,138.44  8.40  91.56090-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   84,252.00  7,113.56  7,113.56  0.00 

 44,690.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   44,690.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 39,997.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   39,997.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,155.07  0.20  99.84090-26000-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0207   11,172.45  17.38  17.38  0.00 

 7,769.65  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0207   8,475.98  706.33  706.33  0.00 

 712.04  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-22000-0-0207   712.04  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  181,462.20  4.14  95.8622000  189,299.47  7,837.27  7,837.27  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 5,340.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-22003-0-0000   5,340.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0308   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,785.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   5,785.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  12,015.00  0.00  100.0022003  12,015.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 73,586.96  15.60  84.42090-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   87,168.00  13,581.04  13,581.04  0.00 

 38,566.11  8.10  91.89090-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   41,969.00  3,402.89  3,402.89  0.00 

TOTAL:  112,153.07  13.15  86.8523000  129,137.00  16,983.93  16,983.93  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

 74,561.47  8.40  91.65090-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   81,358.00  6,796.53  6,796.53  0.00 

 26,472.48  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   28,879.00  2,406.52  2,406.52  0.00 

(2,224.97) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   0.00  2,224.97  2,224.97  0.00 

 26,700.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   26,700.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,560.43  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0207   10,429.56  869.13  869.13  0.00 

TOTAL:  135,069.41  8.34  91.6624000  147,366.56  12,297.15  12,297.15  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries

 32,361.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   32,361.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 35,188.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0307   35,188.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL:  67,549.00  0.00  100.0029000  67,549.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  754,549.94  4.80  95.20 792,633.93  38,083.99  38,083.99  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 19,618.80  10.60  89.41090-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   21,942.00  2,323.20  2,323.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 249,503.01  0.00  99.96090-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   249,605.00  101.99  101.99  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,181.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0202   6,181.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,699.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   18,699.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 636.67  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   636.67  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,653.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   8,653.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 679.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   679.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 765.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0203   765.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 374.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   374.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,020.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   1,020.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 170.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0204   170.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,971.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   8,971.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 687.60  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0207   687.60  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,581.25  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-31010-0-0207   3,581.25  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 955.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-31010-0-0207   955.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,928.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   2,928.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,668.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0107   3,668.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13,529.26  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   13,529.26  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 135,667.99  0.00  100.00090-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   135,667.99  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  476,287.58  0.51  99.4931010  478,712.77  2,425.19  2,425.19  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 20,169.54  8.40  91.65090-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   22,008.00  1,838.46  1,838.46  0.00 

 28,850.72  8.10  91.91090-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   31,391.00  2,540.28  2,540.28  0.00 

(601.85) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   0.00  601.85  601.85  0.00 

 22,310.78  7.90  92.06090-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   24,235.00  1,924.22  1,924.22  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,519.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0307   9,519.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,330.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   12,330.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,222.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   7,222.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13,558.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   13,558.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,356.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0102   5,356.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(24.29) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   0.00  24.29  24.29  0.00 

 22,816.52  3.90  96.12090-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   23,737.00  920.48  920.48  0.00 

 241.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0000   241.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,445.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   1,445.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 241.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0204   241.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,022.15  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0207   3,022.15  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,586.10  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0207   2,821.20  235.10  235.10  0.00 

 2,101.69  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0207   2,292.75  191.06  191.06  0.00 

 17,897.25  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0207   17,897.25  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 411.51  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-32020-0-0207   411.51  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 192.61  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-32020-0-0207   192.61  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 27,483.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   27,483.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  197,127.73  4.03  95.9732020  205,403.47  8,275.74  8,275.74  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

(8.28) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  8.28  8.28  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,007.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33012-0-0202   2,007.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 223.20  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0207   223.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,162.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33012-0-0207   1,162.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 310.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33012-0-0207   310.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.15  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-33012-0-0207   44.15  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,738.57  0.22  99.7833012  3,746.85  8.28  8.28  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 1,489.63  10.60  89.41090-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   1,666.00  176.37  176.37  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,936.16  0.10  99.93090-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   18,950.00  13.84  13.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 470.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0202   470.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,420.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   1,420.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 48.33  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   48.33  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 657.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   657.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   52.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 59.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0203   59.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 29.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   29.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 78.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   78.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 682.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   682.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.20  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0207   52.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 271.88  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33013-0-0207   271.88  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 72.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33013-0-0207   72.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.32  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-33013-0-0207   10.32  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 223.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   223.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 279.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0107   279.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,027.09  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   1,027.09  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  25,870.11  0.73  99.2733013  26,060.32  190.21  190.21  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 4,623.62  8.40  91.65090-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   5,045.00  421.38  421.38  0.00 

 6,203.77  13.80  86.22090-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   7,195.00  991.23  991.23  0.00 

(137.95) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   0.00  137.95  137.95  0.00 

 5,113.96  7.90  92.06090-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   5,555.00  441.04  441.04  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,182.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0307   2,182.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,826.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   2,826.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,655.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   1,655.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,088.18  0.60  99.36090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   3,108.00  19.82  19.82  0.00 

 1,228.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0102   1,228.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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(40.05) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   0.00  40.05  40.05  0.00 

 5,230.02  3.90  96.12090-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   5,441.00  210.98  210.98  0.00 

 56.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000   56.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 332.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   332.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 56.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0204   56.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 691.61  0.20  99.84090-26000-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0207   692.69  1.08  1.08  0.00 

 592.74  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0207   646.63  53.89  53.89  0.00 

 481.72  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0207   525.51  43.79  43.79  0.00 

 4,102.14  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0207   4,102.14  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 94.32  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33022-0-0207   94.32  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,300.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   6,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  44,679.08  5.02  94.9833022  47,040.29  2,361.21  2,361.21  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 1,081.46  8.40  91.65090-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   1,180.00  98.54  98.54  0.00 

 1,451.18  13.80  86.23090-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   1,683.00  231.82  231.82  0.00 

(32.26) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   0.00  32.26  32.26  0.00 

 1,196.85  7.90  92.07090-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   1,300.00  103.15  103.15  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 511.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0307   511.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 661.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   661.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 388.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   388.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 722.36  0.60  99.36090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   727.00  4.64  4.64  0.00 

 288.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0102   288.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(9.37) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   0.00  9.37  9.37  0.00 

 1,222.66  3.90  96.12090-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   1,272.00  49.34  49.34  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 78.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   78.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 161.75  0.20  99.85090-26000-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0207   162.00  0.25  0.25  0.00 

 138.63  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0207   151.23  12.60  12.60  0.00 

 112.66  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0207   122.90  10.24  10.24  0.00 

 959.37  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0207   959.37  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 22.06  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33023-0-0207   22.06  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,474.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   1,474.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  10,453.35  5.02  94.9833023  11,005.56  552.21  552.21  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 12,600.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   12,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 290,700.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   290,700.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,020.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   16,020.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 720.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   720.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,970.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   11,970.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,300.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   15,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,050.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   4,050.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,300.00  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   15,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  366,660.00  0.00  100.0034010  366,660.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 22,027.50  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   24,030.00  2,002.50  2,002.50  0.00 

 22,027.50  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   24,030.00  2,002.50  2,002.50  0.00 

(2,880.00) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   0.00  2,880.00  2,880.00  0.00 

 26,616.35  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   29,036.00  2,419.65  2,419.65  0.00 

 16,020.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0307   16,020.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,816.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0308   12,816.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,520.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   11,520.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,963.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000   11,963.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,890.65  5.70  94.30090-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   13,670.00  779.35  779.35  0.00 

 3,204.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0207   3,204.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,375.00  25.00  75.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0207   4,500.00  1,125.00  1,125.00  0.00 

 3,093.75  8.30  91.67090-26000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0207   3,375.00  281.25  281.25  0.00 

 18,000.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0207   18,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  160,673.75  6.67  93.3334020  172,164.00  11,490.25  11,490.25  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 51.92  10.50  89.52090-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   58.00  6.08  6.08  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 653.52  0.10  99.93090-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   654.00  0.48  0.48  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 17.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0202   17.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 49.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   49.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   23.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 2.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0203   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 24.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   24.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.80  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0207   1.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9.38  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35010-0-0207   9.38  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-35010-0-0207   2.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0107   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 35.42  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   35.42  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  896.54  0.73  99.2735010  903.10  6.56  6.56  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 37.60  8.30  91.71090-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   41.00  3.40  3.40  0.00 

 51.01  13.50  86.46090-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   59.00  7.99  7.99  0.00 

(1.11) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   0.00  1.11  1.11  0.00 

 41.44  7.90  92.09090-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   45.00  3.56  3.56  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0307   18.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   23.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   14.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 25.85  0.60  99.42090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   26.00  0.15  0.15  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0102   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.33) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   0.00  0.33  0.33  0.00 

 42.30  3.90  96.14090-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   44.00  1.70  1.70  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5.58  0.20  99.82090-26000-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0207   5.59  0.01  0.01  0.00 

 4.79  8.20  91.76090-26000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0207   5.22  0.43  0.43  0.00 

 3.89  8.30  91.75090-26000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0207   4.24  0.35  0.35  0.00 

 33.08  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0207   33.08  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.76  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35020-0-0207   0.76  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.36  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-35020-0-0207   0.36  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 51.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   51.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  366.22  4.94  95.0635020  385.25  19.03  19.03  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 1,470.30  7.60  92.41090-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   1,591.00  120.70  120.70  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,084.53  0.10  99.95090-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   18,094.00  9.47  9.47  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 449.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0202   449.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,356.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   1,356.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 46.16  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   46.16  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 628.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   628.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 50.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   50.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 56.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0203   56.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   52.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 74.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   74.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 651.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   651.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 49.84  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0207   49.84  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 259.59  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36010-0-0207   259.59  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 69.23  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-36010-0-0207   69.23  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 213.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   213.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 266.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0107   266.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 980.69  0.00  100.00090-74350-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   980.69  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  24,768.34  0.52  99.4836010  24,898.51  130.17  130.17  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 1,059.56  6.00  94.02090-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   1,127.00  67.44  67.44  0.00 

 1,448.35  9.90  90.13090-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   1,607.00  158.65  158.65  0.00 

(22.08) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   0.00  22.08  22.08  0.00 

 1,170.41  5.70  94.31090-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   1,241.00  70.59  70.59  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 488.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0307   488.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 632.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   632.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 370.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   370.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 690.83  0.50  99.54090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   694.00  3.17  3.17  0.00 

 275.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0102   275.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(6.41) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   0.00  6.41  6.41  0.00 

 1,181.23  2.80  97.22090-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   1,215.00  33.77  33.77  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 74.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   74.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 154.51  0.10  99.89090-26000-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0207   154.68  0.17  0.17  0.00 

 135.78  6.00  94.03090-26000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0207   144.40  8.62  8.62  0.00 

 110.34  6.00  94.03090-26000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0207   117.35  7.01  7.01  0.00 

 916.04  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0207   916.04  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 21.04  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36020-0-0207   21.04  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9.86  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-36020-0-0207   9.86  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,407.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   1,407.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  10,141.46  3.59  96.4136020  10,519.37  377.91  377.91  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  1,321,662.73  1.92  98.08 1,347,499.49  25,836.76  25,836.76  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

(3,122.15) 0.00  0.00090-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0301   18,000.00  0.00  0.00  21,122.15 

TOTAL: (3,122.15) 0.00  0.0041000  18,000.00  0.00  0.00  21,122.15 

Books and Other Reference Materials

 100.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-42000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0042000  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-21000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,288.63  6.00  93.96090-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   3,500.00  211.37  211.37  0.00 

 9,840.89  1.60  98.41090-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   10,000.00  159.11  159.11  0.00 

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,075.50  57.00  43.02090-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   2,500.00  1,424.50  1,424.50  0.00 

 3,923.69  1.90  98.09090-00000-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   4,000.00  76.31  76.31  0.00 

 36,104.43  9.70  90.26090-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   40,000.00  3,895.57  3,895.57  0.00 

 24,710.04  6.00  92.55090-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   26,700.00  1,597.54  1,597.54  392.42 

 51.28  95.40  4.61090-00000-0-11100-24200-43000-0-0000   1,112.50  1,061.22  1,061.22  0.00 

 4,450.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0406   4,450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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(244.58) 102.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   12,450.00  12,694.58  12,694.58  0.00 

 3,382.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   3,382.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0405   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,194.36  3.20  96.78090-26000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0207   9,500.00  305.64  305.64  0.00 

(379.72) 92.70  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   445.00  412.36  412.36  412.36 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-41270-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,950.65  11.90  88.05090-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   3,351.03  400.38  400.38  0.00 

TOTAL:  112,137.17  16.45  82.9543000  135,180.53  22,238.58  22,238.58  804.78 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,882.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   2,882.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,500.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,600.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   2,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 978.37  0.00  43.48090-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   2,250.00  0.00  0.00  1,271.63 

 1,112.50  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   1,112.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 705.19  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0207   705.19  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(3,439.58) 88.60  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   4,450.00  3,944.79  3,944.79  3,944.79 

TOTAL:  8,228.48  22.68  47.3244000  17,389.69  3,944.79  3,944.79  5,216.42 

TOTAL: 40000  117,343.50  15.34  68.75 170,670.22  26,183.37  26,183.37  27,143.35 

Travel and Conferences

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,670.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0402   2,670.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,175.20  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0403   12,175.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,450.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0404   4,450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,450.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0407   4,450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0106   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 35,600.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205   35,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,324.00  0.00  100.00090-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   10,324.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  82,569.20  0.00  100.0052000  82,569.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Dues and Memberships

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-53000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 987.35  75.30  24.68090-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   4,000.00  3,012.65  3,012.65  0.00 

TOTAL:  987.35  75.32  24.6853000  4,000.00  3,012.65  3,012.65  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Other Insurance

(2,564.56) 109.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   28,500.00  31,064.56  31,064.56  0.00 

 8,500.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   8,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,935.44  83.96  16.0454500  37,000.00  31,064.56  31,064.56  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 13,815.04  4.70  95.28090-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   14,500.00  684.96  684.96  0.00 

TOTAL:  13,815.04  4.72  95.2855000  14,500.00  684.96  684.96  0.00 

Electricity

 86,716.01  13.30  86.72090-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   100,000.00  13,283.99  13,283.99  0.00 

TOTAL:  86,716.01  13.28  86.7255002  100,000.00  13,283.99  13,283.99  0.00 

Water/Sewer

 7,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   7,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,000.00  0.00  100.0055003  7,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Garbage

 7,500.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   7,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,500.00  0.00  100.0055006  7,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Propane

 20,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,000.00  0.00  100.0055007  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 1,250.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   1,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14,664.92  2.20  97.77090-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   15,000.00  335.08  335.08  0.00 

 24,443.75  2.20  97.78090-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   25,000.00  556.25  556.25  0.00 

 7,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   7,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 40,000.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,005.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   4,005.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  91,363.67  0.97  99.0356000  92,255.00  891.33  891.33  0.00 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 212.71  52.20  47.80090-00000-0-00000-21000-58000-0-0000   445.00  232.29  232.29  0.00 

 5,783.43  61.40  38.56090-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   15,000.00  9,216.57  9,216.57  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0301   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26,900.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   26,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 404.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   404.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 19,897.21  0.50  99.49090-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   20,000.00  102.79  102.79  0.00 

 16,879.01  15.60  84.40090-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   20,000.00  3,120.99  3,120.99  0.00 

 8,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   8,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,290.58  0.00  36.45090-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  0.00  12,709.42 

(628.69) 108.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0410   7,900.00  8,528.69  8,528.69  0.00 

 20,719.20  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0310   20,719.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 40,940.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31300-58000-0-0309   40,940.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,487.02  0.00  65.30090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0306   5,340.00  0.00  0.00  1,852.98 

 62.00  98.40  1.63090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0408   3,800.00  3,738.00  3,738.00  0.00 

 1,200.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0409   1,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 302.07  0.00  5.85090-07200-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0305   5,162.00  0.00  0.00  4,859.93 

(84.10) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0104   8,010.00  0.00  0.00  8,094.10 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,000.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0207   10,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  170,264.44  11.20  76.4558000  222,720.20  24,939.33  24,939.33  27,516.43 

Communications

 18,994.34  5.00  94.97090-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   20,000.00  1,005.66  1,005.66  0.00 

TOTAL:  18,994.34  5.03  94.9759000  20,000.00  1,005.66  1,005.66  0.00 

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

(30,250.00) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000  (30,250.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (30,250.00) 0.00  100.0059001 (30,250.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 9,250.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   9,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,250.00  0.00  100.0059003  9,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Postage

 1,346.82  46.10  53.87090-00000-0-00000-72000-59004-0-0000   2,500.00  1,153.18  1,153.18  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,346.82  46.13  53.8759004  2,500.00  1,153.18  1,153.18  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  485,492.31  12.91  82.42 589,044.40  76,035.66  76,035.66  27,516.43 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Transfers of Indirect Costs

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073500  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 4,339.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   4,339.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,339.00  0.00  100.0074380  4,339.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

 23,365.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   23,365.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  23,365.00  0.00  100.0074390  23,365.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  27,704.00  0.00  100.00 27,704.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  179,257.75  179,257.75  54,659.78  4,457,306.89  3.82  95.01 4,691,224.42 
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FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:36:30PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  4,663,520.42 

 4,663,520.42 

 179,257.75 

 179,257.75 

 179,257.75 

 179,257.75  54,659.78 

 54,659.78 

 4,429,602.89 

 4,429,602.89 
TOTAL: INCOME  4,584,452.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,584,452.43 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  4,691,224.42  179,257.75  179,257.75  54,659.78  4,457,306.89 

 0.00

 3.84

 3.84

 3.82

 100.00

 94.98

 94.98

 95.01

SUMMARY FOR 090 - CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:37:23PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Child Nutrition Programs

 125,000.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-82200-0-0000   125,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  125,000.00  0.00  100.0082200  125,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Child Nutrition

 130,000.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-85200-0-0000   130,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  130,000.00  0.00  100.0085200  130,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Food Service Sales

 1,500.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86340-0-0000   1,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,500.00  0.00  100.0086340  1,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  256,500.00  0.00  100.00 256,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  100.00 256,500.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  256,500.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 30,710.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-22000-0-0000   30,710.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  30,710.00  0.00  100.0022000  30,710.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 750.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-22003-0-0000   750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  750.00  0.00  100.0022003  750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 47,354.13  8.30  91.67130-53100-0-00000-37000-23000-0-0000   51,659.00  4,304.87  4,304.87  0.00 

TOTAL:  47,354.13  8.33  91.6723000  51,659.00  4,304.87  4,304.87  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  78,814.13  5.18  94.82 83,119.00  4,304.87  4,304.87  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 21,319.53  5.20  94.82130-53100-0-00000-37000-32020-0-0000   22,484.00  1,164.47  1,164.47  0.00 

TOTAL:  21,319.53  5.18  94.8232020  22,484.00  1,164.47  1,164.47  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 4,887.10  5.20  94.82130-53100-0-00000-37000-33022-0-0000   5,154.00  266.90  266.90  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,887.10  5.18  94.8233022  5,154.00  266.90  266.90  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 1,143.58  5.20  94.82130-53100-0-00000-37000-33023-0-0000   1,206.00  62.42  62.42  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,143.58  5.18  94.8233023  1,206.00  62.42  62.42  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024

 4:37:23PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 16,500.00  8.30  91.67130-53100-0-00000-37000-34020-0-0000   18,000.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  16,500.00  8.33  91.6734020  18,000.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 39.85  5.10  94.88130-53100-0-00000-37000-35020-0-0000   42.00  2.15  2.15  0.00 

TOTAL:  39.85  5.12  94.8835020  42.00  2.15  2.15  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 1,108.28  3.70  96.29130-53100-0-00000-37000-36020-0-0000   1,151.00  42.72  42.72  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,108.28  3.71  96.2936020  1,151.00  42.72  42.72  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  44,998.34  6.33  93.67 48,037.00  3,038.66  3,038.66  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 14,133.54  5.80  94.22130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000   15,000.00  866.46  866.46  0.00 

TOTAL:  14,133.54  5.78  94.2243000  15,000.00  866.46  866.46  0.00 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 1,776.27  55.60  44.41130-53100-0-00000-37000-44000-0-0000   4,000.00  2,223.73  2,223.73  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,776.27  55.59  44.4144000  4,000.00  2,223.73  2,223.73  0.00 

Food

 89,897.43  0.10  99.89130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   90,000.00  102.57  102.57  0.00 

TOTAL:  89,897.43  0.11  99.8947000  90,000.00  102.57  102.57  0.00 

TOTAL: 40000  105,807.24  2.93  97.07 109,000.00  3,192.76  3,192.76  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  10,536.29  10,536.29  0.00  229,619.71  4.39  95.61 240,156.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 7/1/2024 TO 7/31/2024
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FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  240,156.00 

 240,156.00 

 10,536.29 

 10,536.29 

 10,536.29 

 10,536.29  0.00 

 0.00 

 229,619.71 

 229,619.71 
TOTAL: INCOME  256,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  256,500.00 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  240,156.00  10,536.29  10,536.29  0.00  229,619.71 

 0.00

 4.39

 4.39

 4.39

 100.00

 95.61

 95.61

 95.61

SUMMARY FOR 130 - CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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12.5 Vendor July Payments
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12.6 July Payroll
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13.1 Approve the Minutes Special Board Meeting June 20, 2024  



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D. 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260   
 

 
MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, June 20, 2024 
6:00pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Lane Anderson, Board Clerk  

Cody Bogan, Board President 
Melissa Myers, Board Member 
 

Board Members Absent Jon Cotta, Board Member 
Greg Dunn, Board Member 

        
 Staff Members Present Ken Horn, Superintendent/Principal 
     Edgardo Monroy, Business Manager   
       
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Regular Board meeting on May 9, 2024 was called to order at 6:00 pm by President, 
Cody Bogan.  Board members were present with two absentees in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Board President, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to approve the agenda  
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to approve 
of the agenda with modification to remove the mow strip and tree for the exit ramp 
quote is $1254.02; Change Order in 6.25, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 

 Noes: None 
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4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Mr. Horn reported no on online comment. 
   

5. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
5.1 New Construction and Modernization Discussion & Report by Consultant, 

Luke Smith 
 Luke Smith reported on the update on the construction project.  We are on 

track, will be done middle of next month will open in August.  The cost to 
remove the tree and mo strip $12,544.  New side walk to be added to the 
TK/K building cost is $27,527. 

 Mr. Horn reported that funding from California for the modernization has been 
pushed back to the third week in September.   

    
5.2 CA Dashboard Local Indicators Report – District and Charter 

Mr. Horn reported on the CA Dashboard for our District and Charter. 
 

6. ACTION ITEMS 
6.1 Approve the 2024-2025 District Budget  
 Edgardo stated that the District Budget stands the same as last week with the 

next three years in a deficit with a COLA. 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the 2024-2025 District Budget, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.2 Approve the 2023-2024 District LCAP Annual Update  
 Mr. Horn reported on the District Annual LCAP 

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the 2023-2024 District LCAP Annual Update, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.3 Approve the 2023-2024 Charter LCAP Annual Update   
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
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approve the 2023-2024 Charter LCAP Annual Update, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
6.4 Approve the 2024-2025 District LCAP and Budget Overview for Parents   

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the 2024-2025 District LCAP and Budget Overview for Parents, 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.5 Approve the 2024-2025 Charter LCAP and Budget Overview for Parents 
 

Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the 2024-2025 Charter LCAP and Budget Overview for Parents, 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.6 Approve the 2024-2025 Consolidated Application for Federal Funding 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the 2024-2025 Consolidated Application for Federal Funding, Motion 
carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.7 Approve the 2024-2025 District LCAP Federal Addendum 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the 2024-2025 District LCAP Federal Addendum, Motion carried 3-
0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
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6.8 Approve the 2024-2025 Charter LCAP Federal Addendum 
 

Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the 2024-2025 Charter LCAP Federal Addendum, Motion carried 3-
0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.9 Approve the Board Resolution 2023-24-011 on the Spending Determination for 
Funds Received from the Education Protection Account (EPA) 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Board Resolution 2023-24-011 on the Spending Determination for 
Funds Received from the Education Protection Account (EPA), Motion 
carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.10 Approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for Mental Health Services 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for Mental Health Services, Motion 
carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.11 Approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Health Nursing Services 
 

Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Health Nursing Services, 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.12 Approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Psychologist Service 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Psychologist Service, 
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Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.13 Approve the Performing Arts & Music Classified Instructor Job Description 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Performing Arts & Music Classified Instructor Job Description, 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.14 Approve the Tulare County Office of Education Consortium Contract with 
Lozano Smith as the Preferred Provider of Legal Services for each District in 
the Consortium 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Tulare County Office of Education Consortium Contract with 
Lozano Smith as the Preferred Provider of Legal Services for each District in 
the Consortium,  
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.15 Approve the Edition of the New Superintendent-Principal as an Authorized 
Signers for Calendar Year 2024 and Remove the Former Superintendent-
Principal as an Authorized Signer for Calendar Year 2024 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Edition of the New Superintendent-Principal as an Authorized 
Signers for Calendar Year 2024 and Remove the Former Superintendent-
Principal as an Authorized Signer for Calendar Year 2024, Motion carried 3-
0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.16 Approve the McGraw Hill ELA Wonders and ELA Studysync Quote of 
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$10,686.41 for curriculum for the 2024-2025 school year 
 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the McGraw Hill ELA Wonders and ELA Studysync Quote of 
$10,686.41 for curriculum for the 2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.17 Approve the McGraw Hill Math Quote of $13,046.35 for curriculum for the 
2024-2025 school year 

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the McGraw Hill Math Quote of $13,046.35 for curriculum for the 
2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.18 Approve the Renaissance Accelerated Reader and STAR Comprehensive 
Assessment Suite Quote of $9,094.50 for the 2024-2025 school year 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Renaissance Accelerated Reader and STAR Comprehensive 
Assessment Suite Quote of $9,094.50 for the 2024-2025 school year, Motion 
carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
 

6.19 Approve the Bank of the Sierra Signature on Accounts 
 

Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the Bank of the Sierra Signature on Accounts, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.20 Approve the PowerSchool School Information System Quote of $9,582.80 for 
the 2024-2025 school year 
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Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the PowerSchool School Information System Quote of $9,582.80 for 
the 2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.21 Approve the Trafera Quote of $15,223.57 for Student Chromebooks for the 
2024-2025 school year 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Trafera Quote of $15,223.57 for Student Chromebooks for the 
2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.22 Approve the Hapara Web Filtering Service Quote of $5,460.60 for Student 
Chromebooks for the 2024-2025 school year 

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the Hapara Web Filtering Service Quote of $5,460.60 for Student 
Chromebooks for the 2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.23 Approve the Job Description Changes to the Administrative Assistant Job 
Description to include H.R. Generalist 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Job Description Changes to the Administrative Assistant Job 
Description to include H.R. Generalist with Contingency of the approval of Dr. 
Pickle, Motion carried 3-0.0 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.24 Approve the Kaweah Maintenance Quote to Deep Clean School and 
Memorial Building for the 2024-2025 school year 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D. 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260   
 

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the Kaweah Maintenance Quote to Deep Clean School and Memorial 
Building for the 2024-2025 school year, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.25 Approve the Micham Change Order for the A.D.A. exit ramp to the parking lot 
for the TK/K New Construction 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Micham Change Order for the A.D.A. exit ramp to the parking lot 
for the TK/K New Construction, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.26 Approve the Micham Retention Payments for the New TK/K Building 
Construction Project 

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the Micham Retention Payments for the New TK/K Building 
Construction Project, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.27 Approve the Micham Change Order for the New TK/K Building Construction to 
Connect an A.D.A. Compliant walkway at grade to the existing Playground 
Blacktop Area 

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Micham Change Order for the New TK/K Building Construction to 
Connect an A.D.A. Compliant walkway at grade to the existing Playground 
Blacktop Area, 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
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6.28 Approve the Mark Condie Inspections Modernization Project Invoice #07 for 
$7,000  

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Mark Condie Inspections Modernization Project Invoice #07 for 
$7,000,,Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6.29 Approve the Prop.28: Arts & Music in School (AMS) Annual Report & Annual 
Certification  

 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve the Prop.28: Arts & Music in School (AMS) Annual Report & Annual 
Certification, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
 

7. ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS 
7.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board wishes to Discuss in Future Meeting 

• Funding for Modernization - sidewalk 
• TK/K Building Occupancy  
• ADA Exit Ramp 
 
Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Move from OPEN to CLOSED Session, Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

8. CLOSED SESSION 
10.1 STUDENT DISCIPLINE OR OTHER CONFIDENTIAL STUDENT MATTERS 

Education Code Sections 35146, 48900 et seq., 48912(b), 48918 and 49060 et 
seq., and 20 U.S.C. Section 1232: [STUDENT DISCIPLINE OR OTHER 
CONFIDENTIAL STUDENT MATTERS] 
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9. OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
9.1 Approve the Inter-district Transfer IN  

 
Motion by Trustee Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
disapprove of the Inter-district Transfer IN for SSID# 5125663427, Motion 
carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
10. ADJOURMENT 

Motion by Trustee Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
adjourn the meeting,  
Meeting adjourned at 7:58pm by Board President, Cody Bogan, nothing to report 
out from Closed Session.   
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13.2 Approve the Minutes Special Board Meeting July 18, 2024  
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MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, July 18, 2024 
6:00pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Lane Anderson, Board Clerk  

Cody Bogan, Board President 
Jon Cotta, Board Member 
Greg Dunn, Board Member 
 

Board Members Absent Melissa Myers, Board Member 
        

 Staff Members Present Dr. Scott Pickle, Superintendent/Principal 
     Edgardo Monroy, Business Manager   
       
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Special Board meeting on July 18, 2024 was called to order at 6:02 pm by President, 
Cody Bogan.  Board members were present with one absentee in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Board President, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to approve the agenda adding 
USD Grant  
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to approve of 
the agenda with the amendment adding USD Grant, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
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4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Mr. Pickle reported no on online comment. 
   

5. CORRESPONDENCE 
5.1 TCOE Notice of Board member elections on November 5, 2024 

Dr. Pickle announced that Mr. Cotta and Mr. Dunn are up for new term. 
 

5.2 Dr. Pickle reported we were granted the USD Grant of $50,000 to fund the 
irrigation for the farm. 

 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to 
approve USD Grant of $50,000 to fund the irrigation for the farm, Motion 
carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

6. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

7. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
7.1 New Construction and Modernization Discussion & Report by Consultant, Luke 

Smith 
 Luke Smith reported we are one week behind schedule.  Sceptic system 

passed, side concrete is done.  Pulling new electrical wire from the main panel 
up to HVAC units panels, this cost will be covered by Mangini $8249 change 
order.  Concrete moisture test will take place next Friday for the sidewalk. 
Landscaping and fencing will start on Tuesday 7 to 10 working days.   
Superintendent Dr. Pickle stated they asked Mangini to look into the finish 
grading county easement to look into it. 
Luke stated that he spoke to Mangini and they said they would have to survey it.  
I believe you will be sending the water to the west side. 
Trustee, Jon Cotta asked to see how deep the sand it? 
Luke said he wasn’t sure but he can see how deep the soil is.   
Trustee, Lane Anderson stated he will do some reach on adding a sump so this 
can go to the farm irrigation. 
Trustee, Lane Anderson asked where we are with the playground structure. 
Luke stated it is supposed to be next week for the rubber structure on the 24th 
and play structure on the 28th. 
Superintendent, Mr. Pickle stated teachers can move into their new classroom 
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first of October.  We will hire movers to assist with the move. 
Trustee, Jon Cotta asked what the contractual date for this to be completed? 
Luke stated it is November 26, 2024.  All changes should be board approved. 
I see more 2 more change orders coming fire alarm and electrical to power the 
new sceptic pumps, around $20,000 plus $12,000 that will be brought today for 
approvel; $99,000 change orders have come as of now.   
 

7.2 Bridge Financing Modernization Discussion & Reports 
 Edgardo brought a resolution to apply for bridge financing.  Financing should 

come through end of September.  This is a secondary option to cover invoices 
for the modernization through Public School Construction in case we don’t 
receive the funding on time.  Funding should be here end of September.  So we 
don’t have to go into our reserve account. 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to approve 
to pass the resolution for Dr. Pickle to apply for the loan, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
8. ACTION ITEMS 

8.1 Approve the 2024-2025 Consulting contract for services: JANE 
BETTENCOURT 
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee Greg Dunn, to approve of 
the 2024-2025 Consulting contract for services: JANE BETTENCOURT, Motion 
carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
8.2 Approve the Oral E. Micham Progress Payment Request #7 for $376,851.10 & 

Retention Payment for $19,834.28 payable to Mission Bank 
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to approve 
of the Oral E. Micham Progress Payment Request #7 for $376,851.10 & 
Retention Payment for $19,834.28 payable to Mission Bank, Motion carried 4-
0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

8.3 Approve the quote from Raptor Technologies for school safety 
 Dr. Pickle stated how this is a safety technology that would scan with their ID 
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and clear their backgrounds.  Our parents would not have to clear fingerprinting.  
This would clear any parent, volunteers, or anyone who enters the campus. 
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee, Lane Anderson to 
approve of the quote from Raptor Technologies for school safety, Motion 
carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
9. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

9.1 Approve the change order 13 bulletin 19: Modify gate into parking lot for 
$12,887.00  
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to 
approve of the change order 13 bulletin 19: Modify gate into parking lot for 
$12,887.00, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
9.2 Approve the Progress Billing #1 for The Modernization Project for $48,844.57 

as well as the Retention Payment to Mission Bank for $2,570.77.  
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee, Lane Anderson to 
approve of the Progress Billing #1 for The Modernization Project for 
$48,844.57 as well as the Retention Payment to Mission Bank for $2,570.77, 
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
10. SUPERINTENDENT 

10.1 Field Trips (Action) 
Dr. Pickle announced the Scicon annual trip for 6th grade students.   
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee, Jon Cotta to 
approve of the Field Trip, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

10.2 CSBA Board Policy Updates (Gamut Online) 
Dr. Pickle spoke on how this would help with our board polices updating, and 
searching for them and how we would get monthly updates when they are 
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needing to be updated.  Annual cost is $7,800. 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee, Jon Cotta to 
approve CSNA Board Policy Updates (Gamut Online), Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
10.3 Bond Measure: Argument in Favor 

Dr. Pickle stated this was filed on July 15, 2024 with the county.   
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee, Lane Anderson to 
approve Bond Measure: Argument in Favor, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
10.4 Independent Study 

Dr. Pickle talked about the process when students go on Independent Study 
we are allowed 10% of our student population.  This would be online program 
that would document students time and homework that is being completed.  
This could be an alternative to home schooling.   
Trustee, Lane Anderson said this would be a great for our students and 
parents. 
Dr. Pickle stated we would not have to do packets all would be done online. 
Trustee, Lane Anderson would this as an ongoing item for discussion. 
 
Motion by Trustee, Greg Dunn seconded by Trustee, Jon Cotta to approve 
Dr. Pickle to move forward in his research for online Independent Study, 
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
11. HUMAN RESOURCES 

11.1 Approve the hire of Assistant Principal (Edward Lucero) 
Mr. Pickle announced that Mr. Lucero went the process for this position, he 
comes from Burton Unified School District. 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee, Jon Cotta to 
approve of the hire of Assistant Principal, Edward Lucero, Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
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11.2 Approve the Resignation Letter of the Business Manager  
Edgardo thanked the board for all their support, he is moving to a larger school 
district and appreciates all he has learned here.   
Board President, Cody Bogan stated he hates to see him leave but supports 
what he needs to do for his family and thanked him for all he has done. 
Trustee, Lane Anderson at the end of the day you do what you need to do for 
your family and appreciate and thanked him for all he has done.  
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee, Jon Cotta to 
approve of the Resignation Letter of the Business Manager,  
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

12. FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

13. CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are 
acted on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of 
these items before the Board vote unless a member of the Board, staff, or 
public requests specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent 
Agenda. It is understood that the Administration recommends approval on all 
Consent Items. Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members 
of the Governing Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and 
adopted as recommended. 
 
13.1 Approve the Minutes Regular Board Meeting June 13, 2024 

Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee, Greg Dunn to 
approve of the Minutes Regular Board Meeting June 13, 2024, Motion 
carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
13.2 Approve the Minutes Regular Board Meeting June 20, 2024 
 Board President, Cody Bogan stated due to board members not present 

this will be Tabled to the August Board Meeting. 
 

14. ORGANIZATION BUSINESS 
14.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future 

Meetings. 
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 Maintenance concerns –Landscaping concerns  

 Update on the Independent Study 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderon seconded by Trustee, Jon Cott to move 
from Open to Closed Session    
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
15. CLOSED SESSION  

15.1 Human Resources 
15.2 Memorial Building 
15.3 Capital Acquisition  
 

16. OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
Consideration of items from closed session 
 

17. ADJORNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at   pm by Board President, Cody Bogan, nothing to report out 
from Closed Session.   
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15.1 Reschedule June 19, 2025 Board Meeting  
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